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Figure 2a
Project Vicinity (Aerial Photograph)
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Stabilization Area Parameters 
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SA21 High 59 60 9 5 30 2 15 Proposed 2:1 1 5 

SA20 High 97 60 8 9 38 2 20 Proposed 2:1 0 5 

SA23 Medium 52 60 9 4 7 1 5 Existing  0 5 

SA24 Medium 812 60 38 85 7 0 0   0 0 

SA5 High 165 60 25 18 17 1 5   1 5 

SA12 Medium 165 60 18 17 12 1 5 Proposed 5:1 1 0 

SA8 Medium 155 60 0 17 16 1 15 Existing**  1 5 

SA11  High 100 50 15 10 10 1 5   1 5 

SA9 High 156 50 18 17 8 1 0   1 0 

* The 2021 Emergency repair includes removal of the existing seawall and construction of 291-foot replacement seawall at SA6N and 
stabilization of the existing seawall at SA8 by constructing smaller diameter pile cut off wall in front of the seawall.  

**At SA8, the Proposed Action includes replacement of the existing fill behind the seawall with lightweight fill in order to unload the existing 
seawall. 
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Retrofit Area Parameters 
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DMB2 (SN5) Pile 33 to 38 Medium 6 15 45 1 32 28 13 0 5 Proposed 5:1 0 5 

DMB2 (SN5) Pile 24 to 32 High 9 15 45 1 6 13.9 26 2 30 Proposed 2:1 0 5 

DMB2 (SN5) Pile 1 to 23 High 23 15 45 1 0 0 32 2 30 Proposed 1.5:1* 0 5 

DMB2 (SN7N) Medium 4 20 45 1 20 7.7 23 2 30 Proposed  0 5 

DMB2 (SN7S) Low 4 10 40 0 28 28.4 14 1 10 Proposed 5:1 1 5 

DMB3 (SP1) Medium 5 18 45 1 12 15 36 1 15 Proposed 2:1 0 5 

DMB2 (SN3) Pile 15 to 19 High 5 15 45 1 8 4.7 16 1 10 Existing  0 5 

DMB2 (SN3) Pile 1 to 14 High 14 18 45 1 8 0.1 20 1 15 Existing  0 5 

DMB2 (SN1N) High 4 23 60 1 0 8.4 36 1 25 Proposed 2:1 0 5 

DMB2 (SN1S) Pile 14 to 29 Medium 16 15 45 1 12 15.2 38 1 20 Proposed 1.5:1* 0 5 

DMB2 (SN1S) Pile 6 to 13 High 8 15 45 1 0 7.5 18 1 15 Existing 1.5:1* 0 5 

DMB2 (SN1S) Pile 1 to 5 High 5 20 45 1 14 3 18 1 15 Existing 1.5:1* 0 5 

DMB2 (SN2) High 9 23 55 1 0 4.9 26 1 20 Existing 1.5:1* 0 5 

DMB4 (Pile 1 to 3) Medium 3 34 60 1 30 4 29 0 15 Existing  0 5 

DMB3 (SP2) Pile 17 to 23 High 7 10 50 0 0 2.5 21 1 15 Existing  1 5 

DMB3 (SP2) Pile 6 to 16 Medium 11 10 50 0 20 27.8 25 1 10 Proposed 2:1 1 5 

DMB3 (SP2) Pile 1 to 5 Low 5 10 50 0 40 36.2 0 1 0 Proposed 5:1 1 5 

DMB2 (SN6) Pile 7 to 10 Medium 4 10 40 0 30 27.5 10 1 5 Proposed 2:1 1 5 

DMB2 (SN6) Pile 1 to 6 High 6 10 40 0 2 16.6 20 2 15 Proposed 2:1 1 5 

2001 Emergency Repair High 12 30 60 1 0 0 30 1 20 Proposed 2:1 0 5 

DMB3 (SP3) Pile 13 Low 1 26.5 65 1 >50 9.9 20 0 10 Existing  0 5 

DMB3 (SP3) Pile 5 to 12 Low 8 26.5 65 1 >50 11.8 18 0 10 Existing 1.5:1 0 5 
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mid 
slope 

DMB3 (SP3) Pile 1 to 4 Low 4 26.5 65 1 >50 27.7 17 0 5 Proposed 5:1 0 5 

DMB3 (SP5) Medium 13 8 45 0 22 14.8 22 2 20 Proposed 5:1 1 5 

DMB3 (SP6) Pile 7 to 14 Medium 8 8 45 0 16 14.3 17 1 10 Proposed 5:1 1 5 

DMB3 (SP6) Pile 1 to 6 High 6 8 45 0 0 7 24 2 20 Proposed 5:1 1 5 

DMB3 (SP7) High 14 8 45 0 0 7.3 22 1 15 Proposed 5:1 1 5 

DMB3 (SP4) Pile 6 to 10 Low 5 8 45 0 38 26 5 1 0 Proposed 5:1 1 5 

DMB3 (SP4) Pile 3 to 5 Low 3 8 45 0 30 23.4 8 1 0 Proposed 5:1 1 5 

DMB3 (SP4) Pile 1 to 2 Low 2 8 45 0 24 23.4 10 1 0 Proposed 5:1 1 5 

DMB2 (SN8) Pile 12 to 13 Low 2 10 45 0 30 26.2 10 1 0 Proposed 5:1 1 5 

DMB2 (SN8) Pile 1 to 11 Medium 11 10 45 0 10 11.3 21 1 15 Proposed 5:1 1 5 

*Temporary buttressing of the entire slope at a 1.5 to 1 slope ratio with anchored turf reinforcement mats: This consists of high-
performance turf reinforcement mats and engineered earth anchors that work together to lock soil in place and protect against hydraulic 
stresses. This system provides dynamic erosion control and slope stabilization. The mats are then covered with a layer of topsoil and 
planted. The species used for planting will be native to the project area. 
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Seawall Parameters 
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